
ARKANSAS SENATE 

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023 

Amendment Form 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 124 

DRAFT 

AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL 

YEAR. 

Amendment No. to Senate Bill No. 124 

Amend Senate Bill No. 124 as originally introduced: 

Page 2, immediately following line 20 insert an additional item to read as 

follows: 

"(15.1) Dean of Veterinary Medicine 1 $350,000" 

AND 

Page 2, line 26, delete "9" and substitute "11" 

AND 

Page 7, line 12, delete "27" and substitute "30" 

AND 

Page 7, immediately following line 20 insert an additional item to read as 

follows: 

"(138.1) 

AND 

Veterinary Medicine Instructor 

Page 7, line 33, delete "471" and substitute "501" 

AND 

Page 9, line 31, delete "2,214" and substitute "2,253". 

DRAFT 

3 $100,000" 

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ________ _ 
By: Joint Budget Committee 
By: Senator Caldwell 
HAR/HAR - 02-14-2023 12:39:00 
HAR089 Secretary 

Ex. C



Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added. 

State of Arkansas 

A Bill 
1 

2 

3 

4 

94th General Assembly 

Regular Session, 2023 SENA TE BILL 124 

5 By: Joint Budget Committee 

6 

7 For An Act To Be Entitled 

8 AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES 

9 AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE 

10 UNIVERSITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2024; 

11 AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Subtitle 

AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 

APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL 

YEAR. 

20 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 

21 

22 SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established 

23 for the Arkansas State University for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the 

24 following maximum number of regular employees. 

25 

26 Maximum Annual 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

Item 

No. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

Maximum 

No. of 

Title Employees 

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - SYSTEM 

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS 

President, Arkansas State University 1 

Vice Pres. for System Operations 1 

Vice President 5 

General Counsel 1 

I IIIIIII IIIII IIIIII Ill 11111 11111 1111 1111 

Salary Rate 

Fiscal Year 

2023-2024 

$394,710 

$247,394 

$229,405 

$216,107 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

( 5) 

( 6) 

( 7) 

(8) 

( 9) 

(10) 

(11) 

(12) 

(13) 

(14) 

Assoc. Vice Pres. 

Project/Program Administrator 

Executive Project/Program Director 

Exec. Project/Program Manager 

Sr. Project/Program Director 

Project/Program Director 

Project/Program Manager 

Project/Program Specialist 

Associate General Counsel 

Exec. Asst. to President 

Assistant Vice Pres. for Admin. 

Senior Internal Audit Manager 

Sr. Internal Auditor 

Associate for Administration 

Legislative Intern/Research Assist. 

Research Assistant 

ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO 

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS 

20 (15) Chancellor, ASU-Jonesboro 

t--2-1 ___ (_1_6_) __ ➔)Executive Vice Chancellor 

22 (17) Dean of Business Administration 

23 (18) 

24 (19) 

25 ( 20)

26 (21)

27 (22)

28 (23)

29 (24)

30 (25)

31 ( 26) 

32 (27)

33 (28) 

34 (29) 

35 (30)

36 (31)

Dean of Engineering 

Dean of Schools 

Vice Chancellor 

Assoc. Dean of Schools 

Associate Vice Chancellor 

Executive Asst. to the Chancellor 

Director of Library Services 

Coord. of Organized Research 

Controller 

Asst. Vice-Chancellor 

Registrar 

Archivist 

Coord. of Non-Credit Activity 

Dean Student Affairs-Enrollment Svcs. 

2 

\ 

2 

11 

3 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

7 

4 

A- II

4

1

1

1

1

8 

1 

2 

1 

1 

SB124 

4155"0 J DO<) 

$188,001 

$187,725 

$164,002 

$133,606 

$122,933 

$111,406 

$96,119 

$178,611 

$148,154 

$143,570 

$119,665 

$99,369 

$89,029 

$79,440 

$79,440 

$350,257 

$243,154 

$238,634 

$238,634 

$201,711 

$200,898 

$184,577 

$176,555 

$176,555 

$173,519 

$168,172 

$157,497 

$143,570 

$141,694 

$132,820 

$132,820 

$132,820 
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SB124 

t - \Je�t.-C � N..(I M� � :i11 e... TV\��,� "'b r 3 
-ef /t,IJ) �()0

-

1 (125) Broadcast Announcer 1 $48,155 

2 (126) Heavy Equipment Operator 9 $48,155 

3 ( 127) Cashier 1 $46,303 

4 (128) Inventory Control Technician 3 $46,303 

5 (129) Maintenance Assistant 5 $46,303 

6 (130) Registrar's Assistant 2 $44,523 

7 (131) Institutional Svcs. Supervisor 13 $39,580 

8 (132) Institutional Svcs. Assistant 65 $38,058 

9 TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

10 ACADEMIC POSITIONS

11 (133) Nurse Anesthesia Clinical Coard. 3 $243,228 

12 (134) Department Chairperson ,,2:-!"' ]0 $182,301 

13 ( 135) Faculty 68 

14 Professor $179,201 

15 Assoc. Professor $166,798 

16 Asst. Professor $141,869 

17 Instructor $116,623 

18 (136) Research Associate 4 $132,700 

19 ( 137) Asst. Library Director 2 $101,623 

20 (138) Librarian 10 $101,623 

21 (139) ?Inst rue t ional Designer 10 $79,440 

22 (140) Research Assistant 18 $79,440 

23 (141) Graduate Assistant - Research 10 $58,057 

24 (142) Graduate Assistant 130 $42,440 

25 NINE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL 

26 ACADEMIC POSITIONS 

27 (143) College of Business Faculty 40 

28 Distinguished Professor $247,037 

29 Professor $197,904 

30 Associate Professor $162,564 

31 Assistant Professor $155,496 

32 Instructor $127,224 

33 (144) Faculty �..sOI 

34 Distinguished Professor $200,730 

35 Professor $176,103 

36 Assoc. Professor $154,398 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

(168) 

(169) 

(170) 

(171) 

(172) 

(173) 

(174) 

(175) 

(176) 

(177) 

(178) 

(179) 

(180) 

(181) 

(182) 

(183) 

Academic Adviser 

Director of Marketing 

Ticket Manager 

Director of Student Union 

Skilled Trades Pool 

Skilled Trades Foreman 

Skilled Trades Supervisor 

Skilled Tradesman 

Skilled Trades Helper 

Apprentice Tradesman 

Athletic Ticket Sales Coordinator 

Print Shop Manager 

Administrative Support Pool 

Administrative Assistant 

Administrative Analyst 

Administrative Support Supervisor 

Administrative Specialist III 

Administration Support Specialist 

Administrative Specialist II 

Administrative Support Specialist 

Administrative Specialist I 

Extra Help Assistant 

Special Events Manager 

Institutional Printer 

Student Union Night Manager 

Special Events Coordinator 

Athletic Facility Supervisor 

Student Union Sec. Mgr. 

Institutional Svcs. Supervisor 

Institutional Svcs. Assistant 

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 

2 

1 

1 

1 

9 

1 

1 

10 

2 

6 

1 

2 

4 

1 

3 

25 

SB124 

$78,588 

$76,213 

$73,935 

$68,540 

$67,157 

$64,574 

$62,090 

$47,183 

$41,946 

$63,370 

$63,370 

$60,932 

$60,932 

$56,336 

$54,169 

$54,169 

$48,155 

$48,155 

$42,810 

$35,187 

$60,932 

$58,589 

$58,589 

$54,169 

$52,085 

$48,155 

$39,580 

$38,058 

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for 

the Arkansas State University for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the following 

maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra 

Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: two 
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