ARKANSAS SENATE

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023

Amendment Form

DRAFT

	Subtitle of Senate Bill No.			
AN ACT FOR THE ARKANS	SAS STATE UNIVERSITY APPRO YEAR.	PRIATION FOR	THE 2023-	2024 FISCAL
	I LAK.			
Aı	mendment No to Senate	Bill No. 124		
Amend Senate Bill No. 124	as originally introduced:			
Page 2, immediately for follows:	llowing line 20 insert an	additional	item to	read as
"(15.1) Dean of Vete	erinary Medicine	1		\$350,000"
AND				
Page 2, line 26, delete	e "9" and substitute "ll"			
AND				
Page 7, line 12, delete	e "27" and substitute "30	"		
AND				
Page 7, immediately for follows:	llowing line 20 insert an	additional	item to	read as
"(138.1) Veterinary 1	Medicine Instructor	3		\$100,000"
AND				
Page 7, line 33, delete	e "471" and substitute "5	01"		
AND				
Page 9, line 31, delete	e "2,214" and substitute	"2,253".		
DRAFT				

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and	
By: Joint Budget Committee	
By: Senator Caldwell	
HAR/HAR - 02-14-2023 12:39:00	
HAR089	Secretary

1	State of Ark					
2	94th Genera	l Assembly	A Bill			
3	Regular Sess	sion, 2023		SENATE BILL 124		
4						
5	By: Joint Bu	adget Committee				
6						
7		For An A	ct To Be Entitled			
8		AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPRO	PRIATION FOR PERSONAL SE	RVICES		
9		AND OPERATING EXPENSES	FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE			
10		UNIVERSITY FOR THE FISC	AL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,	2024;		
11		AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.				
12						
13						
14			Subtitle			
15		AN ACT FOR THE ARE	CANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY			
16		APPROPRIATION FOR	THE 2023-2024 FISCAL			
17		YEAR.				
18						
19						
20	BE IT ENA	CTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMB	LY OF THE STATE OF ARKAN	SAS:		
21						
22	SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIONS. There is hereby established					
23	for the Arkansas State University for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the					
24	following maximum number of regular employees.					
25						
26				Maximum Annual		
27			Maximum	Salary Rate		
28	Item		No. of	Fiscal Year		
29	No.	Title	<u>Employ</u> ees	2023-2024		
30		ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY	- SYSTEM			
31		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL	AND GENERAL			
32		ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS				
33	(1)	President, Arkansas State	University 1	\$394,710		
34	(2)	Vice Pres. for System Ope	rations l	\$247,394		
35	(3)	Vice President	5	\$229,405		
36	(4)	General Counsel	1	\$216,107		



5	В	1	2	4	

				SB124
	* =	Dean of Veterinary Medicine	1	\$ 350,000
1	(5)	Assoc. Vice Pres.	2	\$188,001
2	(6)	Project/Program Administrator	11	
3		Executive Project/Program Director		\$187,725
4		Exec. Project/Program Manager		\$164,002
5		Sr. Project/Program Director		\$133,606
6		Project/Program Director		\$122,933
7		Project/Program Manager		\$111,406
8		Project/Program Specialist		\$96,119
9	(7)	Associate General Counsel	3	\$178,611
10	(8)	Exec. Asst. to President	1	\$148,154
11	(9)	Assistant Vice Pres. for Admin.	1	\$143,570
12	(10)	Senior Internal Audit Manager	1	\$119,665
13	(11)	Sr. Internal Auditor	3	\$99,369
14	(12)	Associate for Administration	1	\$89,029
15	(13)	Legislative Intern/Research Assist.	1	\$79,440
16	(14)	Research Assistant	2	\$79,440
17		ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY - JONESBORO		
18		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
19		ADMINISTRATIVE POSITIONS		
20	(15)	Chancellor, ASU-Jonesboro	1	\$350,257
21	(16)	Executive Vice Chancellor	2	\$243,154
22	(17)	Dean of Business Administration	1	\$238,634
23	(18)	Dean of Engineering	1	\$238,634
24	(19)	Dean of Schools	7	\$201,711
25	(20)	Vice Chancellor	4	\$200,898
26	(21)	Assoc. Dean of Schools	811	\$184,577
27	(22)	Associate Vice Chancellor	4	\$176,555
28	(23)	Executive Asst. to the Chancellor	1	\$176,555
29	(24)	Director of Library Services	1	\$173,519
30	(25)	Coord. of Organized Research	1	\$168,172
31	(26)	Controller	1	\$157,497
32	(27)	Asst. Vice-Chancellor	8	\$143,570
33	(28)	Registrar	1	\$141,694
34	(29)	Archivist	2	\$132,820
35	(30)	Coord. of Non-Credit Activity	1	\$132,820
36	(31)	Dean Student Affairs-Enrollment Svcs.	1	\$132,820
	,			, , , ,

					50124
		* =	Veterinary Medicine Instructor	3	\$ 100,000
	1	(125)	Broadcast Announcer	1	\$48,155
	2	(126)	Heavy Equipment Operator	9	\$48,155
	3	(127)	Cashier	1	\$46,303
	4	(128)	Inventory Control Technician	3	\$46,303
	5	(129)	Maintenance Assistant	5	\$46,303
	6	(130)	Registrar's Assistant	2	\$44,523
	7	(131)	Institutional Svcs. Supervisor	13	\$39,580
	8	(132)	Institutional Svcs. Assistant	65	\$38,058
	9		TWELVE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
	10		ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
	11	(133)	Nurse Anesthesia Clinical Coord.	3	\$243,228
	12	(134)	Department Chairperson	27 30	\$182,301
	13	(135)	Faculty	68	
	14		Professor		\$179,201
	15		Assoc. Professor		\$166,798
	16		Asst. Professor		\$141,869
	17		Instructor		\$116,623
	18	(136)	Research Associate	4	\$132,700
	19	(137)	Asst. Library Director	2	\$101,623
4	20	(138)	Librarian	10	\$101,623
	21	(139)	Instructional Designer	10	\$79,440
	22	(140)	Research Assistant	18	\$79,440
	23	(141)	Graduate Assistant - Research	10	\$58,057
	24	(142)	Graduate Assistant	130	\$42,440
	25		NINE MONTH EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL		
	26		ACADEMIC POSITIONS		
	27	(143)	College of Business Faculty	40	
	28		Distinguished Professor		\$247,037
	29		Professor		\$197,904
	30		Associate Professor		\$162,564
	31		Assistant Professor		\$155,496
	32		Instructor		\$127,224
	33	(144)	Faculty	471 501	
	34		Distinguished Professor		\$200,730
	35		Professor		\$176,103
	36		Assoc. Professor		\$154,398

SB124

1	(168)	Academic Adviser	2	\$78,588
2	(169)	Director of Marketing	1	\$76,213
3	(170)	Ticket Manager	1	\$73,935
4	(171)	Director of Student Union	1	\$68,540
5	(172)	Skilled Trades Pool	9	
6		Skilled Trades Foreman		\$67,157
7		Skilled Trades Supervisor		\$64,574
8		Skilled Tradesman		\$62,090
9		Skilled Trades Helper	42	\$47,183
10		Apprentice Tradesman		\$41,946
11	(173)	Athletic Ticket Sales Coordinator	1	\$63,370
12	(174)	Print Shop Manager	1	\$63,370
13	(175)	Administrative Support Pool	10	
14		Administrative Assistant		\$60,932
15		Administrative Analyst		\$60,932
16		Administrative Support Supervisor		\$56,336
17		Administrative Specialist III		\$54,169
18		Administration Support Specialist		\$54,169
19		Administrative Specialist II		\$48,155
20		Administrative Support Specialist		\$48,155
21		Administrative Specialist I		\$42,810
22		Extra Help Assistant		\$35,187
23	(176)	Special Events Manager	2	\$60,932
24	(177)	Institutional Printer	6	\$58,589
25	(178)	Student Union Night Manager	1	\$58,589
26	(179)	Special Events Coordinator	2	\$54,169
27	(180)	Athletic Facility Supervisor	4	\$52,085
28	(181)	Student Union Sec. Mgr.	1	\$48,155
29	(182)	Institutional Svcs. Supervisor	3	\$39,580
30	(183)	Institutional Svcs. Assistant	25	\$38,058
31		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	2,214	
32			4,400	

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas State University for the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: two

33

3435

36